
 

 
 

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats: 
 
Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language 

 

 West Lindsey District Council  

  
 

Guildhall Gainsborough 
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA 

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170 
 

AGENDA       

 
This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website 

 
 

Standards Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall 
 
 
Members: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman) 

Councillor David Cotton (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Roger Patterson 
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 
Councillor Lewis Strange 

 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

2.  To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2018. 

(PAGES 3 - 6) 

3.  Declarations of Interests 
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point 
but may also make them at any time during the meeting.  

 

4.  Public Reports   

i)  Committee On Standards In Public Life - Report On 
Local Government Ethical Standards 
 

(PAGES 7 - 128) 

ii)  To Review the Number, Nature and Outcome of 
Complaints received during the Civic Years 2016/2017 - 
2019/20 
 

(PAGES 129 - 137) 

 
 

Ian Knowles 
Head of Paid Service 

The Guildhall 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Gainsborough 
 

Tuesday, 29 October 2019 
 
 
 



Standards Sub-Committee-  24 September 2018 

3 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee held in the The Council Chamber 
- The Guildhall on  24 September 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor David Cotton (Chairman) 

 Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis 
Parish Councillor John Hill 
Parish Councillor Chris Elkington  

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
 
 
Apologies: Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley 

Councillor Roger Patterson 
 
 
Membership: No substitutes were appointed. 

 
 
 
5 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
(a) Minutes of Meeting held on 14 May 2018 (following Annual Council) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee 
held on 14 May 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
6 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
All Councillors present declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 a) (To review the 
number nature and outcome of complaints received during the civic years 2016/17 – 
2018/2019) due to the fact that they were all subject to the Code of Conduct. 
 
 
7 TO REVIEW THE NUMBER NATURE AND OUTCOME OF COMPLAINTS 

RECEIVED DURING THE CIVIC YEARS 2016/2017 - 2018/2019 
 

Members gave consideration to a report which presented a data analysis of the number 
nature and outcome of complaints received under the Code of Conduct regime for the civic 
years 2016/17, 2017/2018 and 2018/2019 (to-date). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Standards Sub-Committee-  24 September 2018 

4 
 

The report further asked Members to give consideration as to whether the Standards Sub-
Committee should undertake proactive work in the run up to all out Elections in 2019.  
 
Section 2 of the report included a number of graphs, including graphs which set out: - 
 
* The total no. of complaints received and whether these related to District or Parish 

Councillors; 
* The nature of complaints received and how these were split between District and 

Parish Councillors;  
* The Outcome of those complaints received; and 
* The Actions taken where potential breaches of the Code had been identified  
 
Section 4 of the report summarised some of the evident trends; points which were brought to 
Members’ attention included: -  
 
* There had been a significant reduction in the number of complaints following the new 

Code’s introduction, although these had started to increase again during the current 
year, particularly in respect of District Councillors; 

* The main source of complaints continued to be around respect, bullying and 
intimidation; 

* In recent months social media had been at the centre of a number of complaints; and  
* The majority of complaints still resulted in a “no breach” determination being made at 

the initial assessment stage.  This was primarily due to them relating to behaviour in a 
Councillor’s private capacity, or having been deemed to not meet the threshold worthy 
of investigation. 

  
Finally Section 5 of the report set out a number of suggestions regarding pro-active work the 
Sub-Committee may wish to consider undertaking in the run up to all out Elections in May 
2019.  
 
Debate ensued and Members sought indication as to how the content of the report was 
publicised, as they were of the view it contained a number of good news stories.  The 
Monitoring Officer advised that the report had been available on the website in accordance 
with agenda publication rules.  In response to suggestions that Social Media could be used, 
caution was expressed and the Monitoring Officer outlined his reasons for this.  It was 
suggested that a simple statement could be made in both the resident’s digital newsletter 
and the Members’ Bulletin as an alternative.  
 
In response to questions posed, Officers clarified how the total number of complaints was 
measured and also outlined the “threshold principle” used when considering complaints 
regarding allegations relating to respect, bullying and harassment.  
 
With regard to undertaking pro-active work going forward, Members considered the following 
would be of assistance: - 
 
* Timely advice and guidance in respect of purdah for both District and Parish 

Councillors (to which purdah would now apply)  
* Training for all newly elected and returning District and Parish Councillors, making this 

as mandatory as possible;  
* Information in candidates packs setting out the requirements of the Code and the 

Page 4



Standards Sub-Committee-  24 September 2018 

5 
 

requirement of training in order that expectations were understood from the outset.  
 
In general, Members considered the overall picture to be a positive one, but there still 
remained a lot of misunderstanding around private capacity and personal life. 
 
All acknowledged the role of the Monitoring Officer was made all the more difficult in the 
absence of legislation which included sanctions. 
 
The Monitoring Officer concurred with this view and advised that lobbying on this matter was 
undertaken at every opportunity.  Within the District Council the Monitoring Officer could 
make use of group discipline mechanisms to assist him, however, this was not applicable to 
Parish Councils. Permission was sought and received for lobbying to continue.  
  
On that basis it was  
 

RESOLVED that: - 
 
(a)  the statistical data presented within the report be noted; and 
 
(b) having given consideration as to whether proactive work should be 

undertaken in the run up to all out Elections in May 2019, the following 
actions be undertaken: - 

 
* Timely advice and guidance in respect of purdah for both District and 

Parish Councillors be issued;  
* Training for all newly elected and returning District and Parish 

Councillors, be arranged, making this as mandatory as possible;  
* Information be included in candidates’ packs setting out the 

requirements of the Code and the requirement of training in order that 
expectations are understood from the outset.  

* The Monitoring Officer continue to lobby for a change in legislation in 
respect of the sanctions that can be applied; and  

* a simple statement be issued in both the residents’ digital newsletter 
and the Members’ Bulletin advising of the reports existence. 

 
 
8 UPDATE ON THE ADOPTION OF THE CODE OF CONDUCT BY PARISH 

COUNCILS 
 

The District Council, having adopted its new Code of Conduct in May 2017, tasked the 
Monitoring Officer to work with Parish Councils across the District with a view to them also 
adopting its Code or alternatively adopting the National Association of Local Councils’ 
(NALC) Code by May 2018. 
 
To-date 47 parish council’s had adopted the WLDC Code, 18 the NALC Code and 6 had 
adopted their own Code.  Only 1 Parish Council was yet to respond.  
 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.  
 
 

Page 5



Standards Sub-Committee-  24 September 2018 

6 
 

The meeting concluded at 7.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 
 

 
Standards Sub-Committee 

6 November 2019  

 

     

Subject:  Committee On Standards In Public Life – Report On  
  Local Government Ethical Standards 

 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Monitoring Officer  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Katie Coughlan 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer  
01427 676594 
Katie.coughlan@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report is to inform Members of the review into 
Local Government Ethical Standards, its findings 
and recommendations.  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Committee is asked to: - 

 
(a)  consider and provide comments in relation to the Report on Local 

Government Ethical Standards published by the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life. 

 
(b) consider the best practice recommendations it wishes to introduce in the 

light of the report; and   
 
(c) request that Officers bring back a further report to a meeting of the 

Committee in the early new year (2020) setting out any new proposed 
practices to be introduced in light of resolution (b) above.  

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a

mailto:Katie.coughlan@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 

 IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

The report sets out which CSPL recommendations will require statutory 
implementation and those which may be implemented by the Council as 
best practice. 

 

 

Financial : 

There are no financial implications as a result of
[...]
review of local government ethical standards. “The 
review was not prompted by any specific allegations of misconduct, but rather to assure 
ourselves that the current framework, particularly since the Localism Act 2011, is 
conducive to promoting and maintaining the standards expected by the public.” 

 
1.4 The Localism Act 2011 introduced significant changes to the way that conduct of elected 

Councillors was handled. It abolished a national framework headed by a regulator and 
a national Code of Conduct and removed powers to suspend or disqualify Councillors 
for serious breaches of the Code of Conduct. Instead it placed a duty on Councils: to adopt 
their own local Code; to put local procedures in place to investigate allegations the Code 
may have been broken (with principal authorities carrying out that duty for parish 
councils; and to appoint at least one Independent Person (IP) whose views they had 
to take into account when considering matters under investigation. 

 

1.5 This report summarises the key findings of the review and recommendations that have 

been made. 

 
 

2. Overview of the Report and General Findings  
 
2.1 The report of the CSPL was launched on 30 January 2019. A copy of the full report is 

appended to this report.  
 
2.3 CSPL found there was no appetite to return to a centrally-regulated system as local 

arrangements on the whole were most effective at handling the majority of cases and 
that standards were high. However, there were issues with a small handful of serious 
or persistent offenders and with governance arrangements in some Parish Councils. 

 
2.3 There also needed to be a more consistent approach taken to standards and MOs and 

Councils needed some more effective tools to allow them to handle those serious cases. 
 
2.4 The CSPL says that high standards of conduct are needed to demonstrate that the 

decisions taken by local authorities are made in the public interest and to maintain 
public confidence. 

 

Page 10



 

2.5 It found that the vast majority of councillors and officers want to maintain the highest 
standards of conduct but identified some specific areas of concern. It concluded that a 
minority of councillors engage in bullying or harassment, or other highly disruptive 
behaviour, and a small number of parish councils give rise to a disproportionate 
number of complaints about poor behaviour.  

 
2.6 The CSPL concluded that the current rules around conflicts of interest, gifts and 

hospitality are inadequate and the increased complexity of local government decision-
making is putting governance under strain. 

 
2.7 It also concluded that the devolved arrangements should remain, but that more robust 

safeguards are needed to strengthen a locally determined system.  
 
2.8 The CSPL made a series of recommendations to government for legislative changes to 

be made and a series of best practice recommendations for local authorities to be 
considered as a benchmark of good ethical practice.  

 
2.9 The CSPL will review the implementation of its best practice recommendations in 2020. 
 
2.10 A summary of the CSPL’s findings, recommendations for legislative change and 

best practice recommendations for each of the areas reviewed are set out 
below.  Those areas of best practice previously adopted to date by WLDC and 
prior to the review, are highlighted green in the following tables. 

 
3  Codes of Conduct 
 
3.1 Findings 
 

 Inconsistent 

 Don’t cover bullying effectively 

 Problems regarding scope – social media, claiming to or appearing to act as a  

  councillor 

 Nolan only codes inadequate 

 Need to be reviewed 

 Hard to find on Local Authority websites  
 
3.2 Recommendations (Need legislative changes to implement) 
 
 

Number Recommendation 

1 Local Government Association should create an updated model code, 
in consultation with representative bodies of councillors and officers of 
all tiers of local government 

3 Councillors should be presumed to be acting in an official capacity in 
their public conduct, including statements on publically accessible social 
media 

4 Councillors presumed to be acting in an official capacity in their public 
conduct 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

3.3 Best Practice (Can be implemented without changes to legislation) 

 

Number Best Practice 

1 Local Authorities should include prohibitions on bullying and harassment in 
codes of conduct including a definition and a list of examples 

2 Local Authorities should include in their code a requirement for 
councillors to co-operate with formal standards investigations and to 
prohibit trivial of malicious allegations by councillors 

3 Local Authorities should review their code annually and regularly seek 
the views of the public, community organisations and neighbouring 
authorities 

4 Code should be readily accessible to Councillors and the public in a 
prominent position on the council’s website and available at council 
premises 

 

 

4 Interests 
 
4.1 Findings 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) too narrow, unclear and  
  criminalisation is disproportionate 

 Registers disclose home addresses exposing councillors to intimidation 

 List of people whose interests need to be registered is too narrow 

 But current list of pecuniary interests is acceptable 

 Need to include non-pecuniary interests in codes 

 Unsatisfactory arrangements on registers of gifts and hospitality 

 Requirements to declare DPIs and withdraw are too narrow 

 
4.2 Recommendations (Need legislative changes to implement) 

 
Number Recommendation 

2 Amend Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) regulations so that a 
councillor’s home address is not registrable 

5 Amend DPI regulations to include unpaid directorships, trusteeships, 
charity / public body roles and lobbying organisations 

6 Local Authorities should have a register of gifts and hospitality with a 
requirement in the code to register gifts / hospitality over
[...]
e – joint ventures,  
  owned companies, LEPs 

 Increased risk of conflicts of interest, lack of transparency 

 3 common threads in corporate failure:- 

o Unbalanced relation between members and officers 
o Lack of understanding of governance processes and scrutiny 
o Culture of fear or bullying 

Page 15



 

 Visible leadership essential in embedding ethical culture 

 Early induction for councillors vital to set ethical tone  

9.2 Recommendations (Need legislative changes to implement) 

 

Number Recommendation 

26 LGA peer reviews to include standards processes 

 
 

9.3 Best Practice (Can be implemented without changes to legislation) 

 
Number Best Practice 

14 Local Authority annual governance statement should include reporting 
on related bodies; those bodies to publish agendas, minutes and 
annual reports and abide by Nolan Principles 

15 Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or 
group whips regarding standards issues 

 

 

10. What next and Summary of West Lindsey’s Position 
 

10.1 The Government was expected to respond to the report in September 2019 setting 
out whether or not it accepts some or all of the recommendations. Some of the 
recommendations – for example increased sanctions, or the abolition of the DPI criminal 
offence, would require primary legislation, whilst others will require changes to 
regulations. 

 
10.2 However, many other recommendations are best practice which Councils can just 

implement or adopt. 
 
10.3  As previously advised, those areas of best practice previously adopted to date by 

WLDC and prior to the review, are highlighted green in the tables above. 
 
10.4 Of the 14 best practice recommendations detailed within this report, West 

Lindsey has already adopted 10.  
 
10.5  Best practice recommendations 3 and 6 are some Officers would recommend the 

Council pursue in the coming months.   
 
10.6 West Lindsey has also made attempts to include additional provisions, which in 
[...]
 act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material benefits for 
themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve any interests 
and relationships.

Objectivity
Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias.

Accountability
Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this.

Openness
Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear and 
lawful reasons for so doing.

Honesty
Holders of public office should be truthful.

Leadership
Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. 
They should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs.

Page 23



6

 

Dear Prime Minister,

I am pleased to present the 20th report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life, on the 
subject of ethical standards in local government.

The Committee has had a long-standing interest in local government, which was the subject 
of its third report, and which it has considered a number of times since then. This review was 
not prompted by any specific allegations of misconduct, but rather to assure ourselves that the 
current framework, particularly since the Localism Act 2011, is conducive to promoting and 
maintaining the standards expected by the public.

Local government impacts the lives of citizens every day, providing essential services to those it 
serves. Its decisions directly affect the quality of life of local people. High standards of conduct in 
local government are needed to demonstrate that those decisions are taken in the public interest 
and to maintain public confidence.

It is clear that the vast majority of c
[...]
ornwall Council 24 September 2018 Standards committee; Chief 
Executive; Monitoring Officer 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer; 
Leader; Independent Persons; 
independent members of 
standards committee; Cornwall 
Association of Local Councils

Camden Council 15 October 2018 Monitoring Officer; Chief 
Executive; Administration Chief 
Whip; Leader of the Opposition; 
Independent Person*

*Follow-up telephone conversation

Page 126



Page 127



Committee on Standards in Public Life

Room GC.07, 1 Horse Guards Road, London SW1A 2HQ 

Tel: 020 7271 2948

Email: public@public-standards.gov.uk

January 2019

Page 128



 

Standards Sub Committee  

6 November 2019  

 

     
Subject:  To Review the Number, Nature and Outcome of Complaints 

received during the Civic Years 2016/2017 – 2019/2020 (to-date 
– August 19) 

 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Executive Director of Resources  

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Alan Robinson 
Monitoring Officer  
01427 676509 
Alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
 
Katie Coughlan 
Senior Democratic and Civic Officer  
01427 676594 
Katie.coughlan@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report presents a data analysis of the 
number, nature and outcome of complaints 
received under the Code of Conduct regime for 
the civic years 2016/17, 2017/2018, 2018/19 and 
2019/20 (to-date).  

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): that  
 

(a) Members note the statistical data presented within the report; and  
(b) Members give consideration as to whether there is any proactive 

work that should be undertaken.  
 
 

 

Page 129

Agenda Item 4b

mailto:Alan.robinson@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:Katie.coughlan@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 
 

Legal: 

None 

 

 

Financial : 

None  

 

 

Staffing : 

None  

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : 

None  

 

 

Risk Assessment : 

None  

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : 

None  

 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:   

 


[...]
ode for both Parish and District Councillors. However, in the 
previous civic year (2018/19) the number of complaints made rose, in 
particular against District Councillors.  Arguably, this could be attributed 
to the pending election that year.  

 
4.2 The main source of complaints continues to be respect, bullying and 

intimidation. 
 
4.3 In the run up to election and in recent months social media has been at 

the centre of a number of complaints  
 
4.4 The majority of complaints still result in a “no breach” determination 

being made at the initial assessment stage.  This is primarily as result of 
them relating to behaviour in a Councillor’s private capacity, or having 
been deemed to not meet the threshold worthy of investigation.  

 
4.5 The number of complaints falling outside the Code has reduced 

significantly, but this is directly as a result of the additional provisions 
being included in the Code from May 2017 onwards.  

 
4.6 Investigations are costly, and time consuming and with imposable 

sanctions being limited, this is arguably not a cost effective use of public 
funds. That being said costs would not prevent the most serious cases 
being further investigated and the public interest is also considered. 

 
4.7 During 2018/19 In all cases, except one, where a potential breach was 

identified they were resolved with a local informal resolution such as 
meditation or an apology without the need for investigation.  Guidance 
has also been issued on the use of social media, and friendly yet firm 
reminders issued regarding personal behaviour within communities 
which Councillors represent   

 
4.8 During 2019/20 to date three cases have been referred for investigation, 

this is primarily as a result of two of the complaints receiving national 
press. 

 
4.9 At the time of writing the report, the outcome of these was yet to be 

determined.  
 

 
 
5 Moving Forward  -  
 
5.1 The Committee are asked to consider whether any further informal 

Minutes of the meeting


Standards Sub-Committee-  6 November 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

1 
 

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber - 
The Guildhall on  6 November 2019 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn (Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson 

 Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Alan Robinson Monitoring Officer 
Katie Storr Senior Democratic & Civic Officer 
James O'Shaughnessy Corporate Policy Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
 
Apologies: Councillor Lewis Strange 
 
 
Membership: No substitutes  

 
 
 
1 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
(a) Minutes of Meeting held on 24 September 2018 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Standards Sub-Committee 
held on 24 September 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 

 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
All Councillors present declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 ii) (To review the 
number nature and outcome of complaints received during the civic years 2016/17 – 
2019/20) due to the fact that they were all subject to the Code of Conduct. 
 
3 COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - REPORT ON LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report which informed Members of the review into 
Local Government Ethical Standards, its findings and recommendations. 
 
During 2018, the CSPL (Committee of Standards in Public Life) undertook a review of local 
government ethical standards. “The review was not prompted by any specific allegations of 
misconduct, but rather to assure themselves that the current framework, particularly since 



Standards Sub-Committee-  6 November 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

2 
 

the Localism Act 2011, was conducive to promoting and maintaining the standards expected 
by the public.” 
 
The Localism Act 2011 introduced significant changes to the way that conduct of elected 
Councillors was handled. It abolished a national framework headed by a regulator and a 
national Code of Conduct and removed powers to suspend or disqualify Councillors for 
serious breaches of the Code of Conduct. Instead it placed a duty on Councils: to adopt their 
own local Code; to put local procedures in place to investigate allegations the Code may 
have been broken (with principal authorities carrying out that duty for parish councils; and to 
appoint at least one Independent Person (IP) whose views they had to take into account 
when considering matters under investigation. 
 
The report summarised  the CSPL’s findings, recommendations for legislative change and 
best practice recommendations (which could be introduced without a change in legislation) 
for each of the areas reviewed.  Those areas of best practice previously adopted to date by 
WLDC and prior to the review, were highlighted green in the tables with the report set out 
Sections 3 – 9. 
 
It was noted the Government had been expected to respond to the report in September 
2019 setting out whether or not it accepted some or all of the recommendations. However 
some of the recommendations – for example increased sanctions, or the abolition of the 
DPI criminal offence, would require new primary legislation , whilst others will require 
changes to regulations, therefore the time-line to see this area of work fully concluded was 
expected to be extensive, and it was doubtful how high up the Government’s agenda this 
work was. 
 
That being said, a number of the recommendations were considered best practice and could 
be implemented with immediate effect if desired and of the 14 best practice 
recommendations detailed within this report, West Lindsey has already adopted 10 as a 
result of its fundamental review in 2017/2018.  
 
Debate ensued and at the request of Members, Officers outlined which of the remaining best 
practice recommendations they considered worthy of implementation and which ones, at this 
stage they would not recommend being adopted.  Rationale was offered.  
 
In general, the Committee welcomed the report, however it was unfortunate that those 
changes which would see the greatest overhaul could not be implemented without a change 
in legislation and there was a shared concern that the Government would not see this work 
as priority.  The decriminalisation of “interests”, the re-introduction of proper meaningful 
sanctions and a common code across the board were all welcomed and the Committee 
requested that Officers continue to lobby in respect of these aspects, ensuring both the MP 
and relevant Minister were aware of the authority’s view.  
 
It was further suggested the Officers should lobby through the professional bodies of which 
they were members including ADSO and the Lincolnshire MO Group.  It was also suggested 
that an article around this subject should be included in the Members’ Bulletin. 
 
The Committee also considered it would be worth while understanding the logic behind best 
practice recommendation  9 which the Authority was not supportive off in the absence of 
legislation to protect IPs.  



Standards Sub-Committee-  6 November 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

3 
 

 
Following much discussion it was RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the report on Local Government Ethical Standards, published by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life be received and noted;  

 
(b) In light of the comments expressed throughout the debate, Officers be 

requested to continue lobbying Government Ministers for a change in 
legislation to allow for the decriminalisation of “interests”, and the re-
introduction of proper meaningful sanctions; and  

 
(c) a further report be submitted to the Committee during 2020/21  setting out 

any new proposed practices to be introduced in light of the debate, namely 
best practice recommendations 3 and 6  

 
* Local Authorities should review their code annually and regularly seek 

the views of the public, community organisations and neighbouring 
authorities 

 
* Local Authorities to adopt (and publish) a public interest test for filtering 

complaints 
 
 
4 TO REVIEW THE NUMBER, NATURE AND OUTCOME OF COMPLAINTS 

RECEIVED DURING THE CIVIC YEARS 2016/2017 - 2019/20 
 

Members gave consideration to a report which presented a data analysis of the number 
nature and outcome of complaints received under the Code of Conduct regime for the civic 
years 2016/17, to 2019/20 (to-date August). 
 
The report further asked Members to give consideration as to whether the Standards Sub-
Committee should undertake any informal proactive to further improve standards and raise 
the profile of the Committee’s work. .  
 
Section 2 of the report included a number of graphs, including graphs which set out: - 
 
* The total no. of complaints received and whether these related to District or Parish 

Councillors; 
* The nature of complaints received and how these were split between District and 

Parish Councillors;  
* The Outcome of those complaints received; and 
* The Actions taken where potential breaches of the Code had been identified  
 
Section 4 of the report summarised some of the evident trends; points which were brought to 
Members’ attention included: -  
 
*  That the number of complaints had fallen sharply following the introduction of the new 

Code for both Parish and District Councillors. However, in the previous civic year 
(2018/19) the number of complaints made rose, in particular against District 
Councillors.  Arguably, this could be attributed to the pending election that year.  



Standards Sub-Committee-  6 November 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

4 
 

 
* The main source of complaints continued to be respect, bullying and intimidation. 
 
* In the run up to election and in recent months social media had been at the centre of 

a number of complaints  
 
* The majority of complaints still resulted in a “no breach” determination being made at 

the initial assessment stage.  This is primarily as result of them relating to behaviour 
in a Councillor’s private capacity, or having been deemed to not meet the threshold 
worthy of investigation.  

 
* The number of complaints falling outside the Code had reduced significantly, but this 

was directly as a result of the additional provisions being included in the Code from 
May 2017 onwards.  

 
* During 2018/19 In all cases, except one, where a potential breach was identified they 

were resolved with a local informal resolution such as meditation or an apology 
without the need for investigation 

 
*  During 2019/20 to-date three cases had been referred for investigation, this was 

primarily as a result of two of the complaints receiving national press – the outcome of 
which was awaited. 

 
  
Finally Section 5 of the report set out a number of suggestions regarding pro-active work the 
Sub-Committee may wish to consider undertaking.  
 
Debate ensued and Members welcomed the report and the mainly positive trends.  The 
recent blip, unfortunately, was considered “expected” in the run to an election and this was a 
common trend often seen.  
 
With regard to undertaking pro-active work going forward, Members considered the following 
would be of assistance: - 
 
* The Monitoring Officer to continue to meet with Group Leaders / Whips on a quarterly 

basis to discuss any issues in an informal setting prior to complaints being received; 
* Training on Standing Orders be built into the Work Programme for all Councillors, 

including Committee Chairs who should be encouraged to use these in order to 
manage behaviour within formal meetings; 

* Potentially extending training to the Remuneration Panel to extend their understanding 
of the role of Councillor. . 

* Regular reminders on the acceptable use of Social Media and the pitfalls for those 
holding public office. 

  
It was acknowledged the role of the Monitoring Officer was made all the more difficult in the 
absence of legislation which included sanctions. 
 
On that basis it was  
 

RESOLVED that: - 



Standards Sub-Committee-  6 November 2019 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

5 
 

 
(a)  the statistical data presented within the report be noted; and 
 
(b) having given consideration as to whether any proactive work should be 

undertaken the following actions be undertaken throughout the year as 
appropriate: -  

 
* The Monitoring Officer to continue to meet with Group Leaders / Whips 

on a quarterly basis to discuss any issues in an informal setting prior to 
complaints being received; 

* Training on Standing Orders be built into the Work Programme for all 
Councillors, including Committee Chairs who should be encouraged to 
use these in order to manage behaviour within formal meetings; 

* Explore extending training to the Remuneration Panel to extend their 
understanding of the role of Councillor. . 

* Regular reminders on the acceptable use of Social Media and the 
pitfalls for those holding public office be issued. 

 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 3.06 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


